

No. 12-144

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

ANDREW P. PUGNO
LAW OFFICES OF
ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street, NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
PETER A. PATTERSON
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Petitioners Have Standing	5
II. Proposition 8 Furthers Vital Interests.....	8
III. Proposition 8 Is Not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	19
IV. California Is Not Uniquely Disabled From Maintaining the Traditional Definition of Marriage.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13, 21
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	5
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	4
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	10, 27
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 129 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2006)	6
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	24, 25
<i>Don't Bankrupt Wash. Comm. v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983).....	5
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	13, 17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S.Ct. 705 (2010).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	9, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	6
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	21
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	3
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	13
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	3
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	10, 13, 24
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	22
<i>Quiban v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 928 F.2d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	16, 18, 24
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	10
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	6
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	20
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	3, 4
 STATUTES AND RULES	
FED. R. EVID. 201(a), 1972 advisory committee note	16
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a)	19
CAL. FAM. CODE §297.5	14
 OTHER	
125 PEDIATRICS e444 (2009)	14
90 SOCIAL SCIENCE QUARTERLY 292 (June 2009)	17
American Psychiatric Association, http://www. psychiatry.org/mental-health/people/lgbt-sexual- orientation	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE (Kingsley Davis ed., 1985)	2
GEORGE CHAUNCEY, WHY MARRIAGE? (2004)	23
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf	18
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_23/sr23_025.pdf	12
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/marriage_divorce_tables.htm	18
